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6.1.6	 Schließzylinder

ACHTUNG
Beschädigung der Schließzylinder durch ungeeignete 
Reinigungsmittel
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen und Fetten der 
Schließzylinder niemals ölhaltige Mittel.

ff Verwenden Sie nur spezielle Pflegemittel aus dem 
Fachhandel.

ff Verwenden Sie kein Öl oder Grafit.

6.1.7	 Dichtungen
ff Prüfen Sie Dichtungen auf Beschädigung, Verformung 

und Vollständigkeit. Ersetzen Sie ggf. die Dichtungen.

7	 Störungen und 
Schadensbehebungen

  WARNUNG
Verletzungsgefahr durch unkontrollierte Torbewegung
Bei Störungen können unkontrollierte Torbewegungen 
Personen oder Gegenstände einklemmen.

ff Beauftragen Sie beim Versagen des Tors, bei 
Schwergängigkeit oder anderen Störungen sofort 
eine sachkundige Person mit der Prüfung und 
Reparatur.

7.1	 Oberflächenbehandlung

Wenn Sie das Tor in einer anderen Farbe lackieren wollen, 
ist ein Renovierungsanstrich oder ein zusätzlicher 
Schutzanstrich erforderlich.

7.1.1	 Tore mit Grundbeschichtung
•• Schleifen Sie die Fläche leicht an mit feinem 

Schleifpapier (mindestens 180er Körnung).
•• Reinigen Sie die Fläche mit Wasser. Trocknen und 

entfetten Sie die Fläche.
•• Behandeln Sie die Fläche anschließend mit geeigneten 

Acryllacken für den Außeneinsatz.
•• Beachten Sie die Verarbeitungshinweise des 

Lackherstellers.

Vermeiden Sie dunkle Anstriche bei den Toren.

7.1.2	 Tore mit Holzfüllung 
(Nordische Fichte und Hemlock)

Beachten Sie die Bearbeitungshinweise für Holztore.

7.1.3	 Tore mit Dekor-Oberflächen
•• Schleifen Sie die Fläche leicht an mit feinem 

Schleifpapier (mindestens 220er Körnung).
•• Reinigen Sie die Fläche mit Wasser. Trocknen und 

entfetten Sie die Fläche.
•• Behandeln Sie die Fläche anschließend mit geeigneten 

Acryllacken für den Außeneinsatz.
•• Beachten Sie die Verarbeitungshinweise des 

Lackherstellers.

Vermeiden Sie dunkle Anstriche bei den Toren.

8	 Demontage
Demontieren Sie das Tor nach dieser Montageanleitung, 
sinngemäß in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

9	 Leistungserklärung
Leistungserklärung siehe Bild 14: Typenschild
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6.1.6	 Locking cylinders

ATTENTION
Damage to the locking cylinders due to unsuitable 
cleaning products
Locking cylinders may not be cleaned with agents 
containing oil or be oiled.

ff Only use specialised care products.
ff Do not use oil or graphite.

6.1.7	 Seals
ff Check for damage, deformations and completeness. If 

necessary, replace.

7	 Malfunctions and 
Troubleshooting

  WARNING
Danger of injury due to uncontrolled door movement
If the door malfunctions, uncontrolled door movements 
may trap persons or objects.

ff In the event of a door failure (sluggish operation or 
other malfunctions), a specialist must be commissioned 
immediately for the inspection / repair work.

7.1	 Surface treatment

If you would like to paint the door in a different colour, 
renovation painting or additional protective painting is 
required.

7.1.1	 Doors with primer-coating
•• Gently sand the surface with fine grained sandpaper 

(at least 180 grain size).
•• Clean with water, dry, degrease
•• Follow with standard paint for exterior use
•• Follow the directions provided by the paint 

manufacturer

Avoid dark coatings on doors.

7.1.2	 Doors with timber infill (Nordic Pine  and 
Hemlock)

Follow treatment instructions for timber doors.

7.1.3	 Doors with decor surfaces
•• Gently sand the surface with fine grained sandpaper 

(at least 220 grain size).
•• Clean with water, dry, degrease
•• Follow with suitable acrylic paint for exterior use
•• Follow the directions provided by the paint 

manufacturer

Avoid dark coatings on doors.

8	 Dismantling
Dismantle the door in accordance with these fitting 
instructions, in the logically correct reverse order.

9	 Declaration of performance
Declaration of performance see section 14: Data label
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6.1.3	 Points de fixation
ff Tous les points de fixation de la porte et du corps de 

bâtiment doivent être vérifiés et re-fixés si nécessaire.

6.1.4	 Galets et rails de guidage

Les galets de guidage doivent être faciles à tourner lorsque 
la porte est fermée.

ff Au besoin, réglez les galets de guidage. Respectez les 
remarques de montage des motorisations, puisque 
celles-ci indiquent les particularités du réglage des 
galets de guidage.

ff Nettoyez les rails de guidage si nécessaire, ne les 
graissez pas!

6.1.5	 Charnières et support-galet
ff Huilez les charnières et le support-galet.

6.1.6	 Cylindre de fermeture

ATTENTION
Endommagement des cylindres de fermeture dû à 
des produits nettoyants inappropriés
Il est interdit de nettoyer ou de huiler les cylindres de 
fermeture avec des produits huileux.

ff Pour le nettoyage, utilisez uniquement des produits 
d’entretien du commerce.

ff N’utilisez aucune huile ni aucun graphite.

6.1.7	 Joints
ff Contrôler les dommages, déformations et l’intégralité 

des joints. Les remplacer le cas échéant.

7	 Pannes et résolutions de 
problèmes

  AVERTISSEMENT
Risque de blessure en raison de mouvements de 
porte incontrôlés
Des pannes peuvent provoquer des mouvements de 
porte incontrôlés et ainsi le coincement de personnes ou 
d’objets.

ff En cas de défaillance de la porte (mauvais 
fonctionnement ou toute autre panne), il convient de 
confier directement la vérification / réparation à un 
spécialiste.

7.1	 Traitement de surface

Si vous souhaitez repeindre la porte d‘une autre couleur, 
une couche de rénovation ou un revêtement de protection 
supplémentaire est nécessaire.

7.1.1	 Portes avec revêtement d’apprêt
•• Poncer légèrement la surface avec du papier de verre 

fin (grain 180 min.).
•• Nettoyer à l’eau, sécher et dégraisser
•• Traitement ultérieur avec des laques courantes pour 

l‘extérieur

•• Suivre les consignes d’application du fabricant de 
laque

Il est déconseillé d‘utiliser des peintures foncées sur les 
portes.

7.1.2	 Portes avec panneau bois (pin du Nord 
et Hemlock)

Respecter les consignes de traitement pour les portes en 
bois.

7.1.3	 Portes avec surfaces décoratives
•• Poncer légèrement la surface avec du papier de verre 

fin (grain 220 min.).
•• Nettoyer à l’eau, sécher et dégraisser
•• Traitement ultérieur avec des laques acryliques 

appropriées pour l‘extérieur
•• Suivre les consignes d’application du fabricant de 

laque

Il est déconseillé d‘utiliser des peintures foncées sur les 
portes.

8	 Démontage
La porte se démonte conformément à cette notice de 
montage dans l’ordre inverse des étapes.

9	 Déclaration de performance
Déclaration de performance voir point 14 :  
Plaque d’identification
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6.1.3	 Puntos de fijación
ff Compruebe todos los puntos de fijación de la puerta y 

de la obra, y, en caso necesario, apriételos.

6.1.4	 Ruedas y carriles-guía

Cuando la puerta está cerrada, las ruedas deben poder 
girarse con facilidad.

ff En caso necesario, ajuste las ruedas. Tenga en cuenta 
las indicaciones de instalación de los automatismos, 
ya que en ellas se hace referencia a las 
particularidades del ajuste de las ruedas.

ff En caso necesario, limpie los carriles-guía, no utilice 
aceite.

6.1.5	 Bisagras y soportes de ruedas
ff Lubrique las bisagras y los soportes de las ruedas.

6.1.6	 Cilindro de cierre

ATENCIÓN
Daño de los cilindros de cierre debido a detergentes 
inadecuados
Los cilindros de cierre no deben limpiarse o lubricarse 
con sustancias aceitosas.

ff Utilice solamente productos de limpieza y cuidado 
especiales de comercios especializados.

ff No utilice aceite o grafito.

6.1.7	 Juntas
ff Compruebe si las juntas presentan daños o 

deformaciones, y si están completas; en caso 
necesario, cámbielas.

7	 Averías y eliminación de daños

  ADVERTENCIA
Peligro de lesiones debido a movimientos de puerta 
incontrolados
En caso de averías, los movimientos de puerta 
incontrolados pueden aprisionar personas u objetos.

ff En caso de fallo de la puerta (funcionamiento duro u 
otros fallos) encargue inmediatamente a un experto 
su revisión / reparación.

7.1	 Tratamiento de la superficie

Si desea sobrebarnizar la puerta en otro color, se requiere 
una capa de pintura de renovación o una pintura de 
protección adicional.

7.1.1	 Puertas con imprimación base
•• Rectificar ligeramente la superficie con papel de lija 

fino (mín. grano de 180).
•• Limpiar con agua, secar, desengrasar
•• Seguir tratando con laca convencional para uso en 

exteriores
•• Hay que tener en cuenta las instrucciones de 

manipulación del fabricante de laca

Deben evitarse los colores oscuros en puertas.

7.1.2	 Puertas con revestimiento de madera 
(Pino flandes y Hemlock)

Respetar las indicaciones de tratamiento para puertas de 
madera.

7.1.3	 Puertas con acabados decorativos
•• Rectificar ligeramente la superficie con papel de lija 

fino (mín. grano de 220).
•• Limpiar con agua, secar, desengrasar
•• Seguir tratando con laca convencional para uso en 

exteriores
•• Hay que tener en cuenta las instrucciones de 

manipulación del fabricante de laca

Deben evitarse los colores oscuros en puertas.

8	 Desmontaje
La puerta debe desmontarse siguiendo estas instrucciones 
de montaje en orden inverso.

9	 Declaración de prestaciones
Declaración de prestaciones ver punto 14: 
Placa de características
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  ОПАСНО!
Сильное натяжение пружин
Вследствие сильного натяжения пружин, в случае 
отсутствия соответствующего защитного 
приспособления возможно высвобождение больших 
сил.

ff При выполнении работ по регулировке пружин 
растяжения прочно зафиксируйте полотно ворот 
во избежание случайных движений.

Проверка уравновешивания ворот:
ff Откройте ворота вручную на половину высоты 

открывания.
Ворота должны остаться в этом положении.

Если ворота останавливаются не полностью 
и продолжают двигаться вниз:

ff Подтяните пружины растяжения.

6.1.3	 Точки крепления
ff Все точки крепления на воротах и на строительной 

конструкции нужно проверить на прочность 
крепления и подтянуть при необходимости.

6.1.4	 Ходовые ролики и ходовые шины

Ходовые ролики должны легко вращаться при 
закрытых воротах.

ff При необходимости отрегулируйте их. Соблюдайте 
указания по монтажу приводов, т.к. в этих 
указаниях содержится информация об 
особенностях регулировки роликов.

ff При необходимости очищайте направляющие 
шины, но не смазывайте их!

6.1.5	 Шарниры и роликодержатели
ff Смажьте маслом шарниры и роликодержатели.

6.1.6	 Замыкающие цилиндры

ВНИМАНИЕ
Повреждение замыкающего цилиндра, вызванное 
использованием неподходящего чистящего 
средства
Замыкающие цилиндры нельзя смазывать или  
очищать средствами, содержащими масло.

ff Используйте только специальные средства для 
ухода, имеющиеся в специализированной 
торговой сети.

ff Не используйте масло или графит.

6.1.7	 Уплотнения
ff Проверьте уплотнения на отсутствие повреждений, 

деформации и на комплектность. При 
необходимости произведите замену.

7	 Неисправности и устранение 
неисправностей

  ОПАСНО!
Опасность получения травм при 
неконтролируемом движении ворот
В случае сбоя неконтролируемое движение ворот 
может привести к травмам людей и защемлению 
предметов.

ff В случае какого-либо повреждения ворот 
(затрудненный ход или другие неисправности) 
необходимо немедленно поручить специалисту 
проведение проверки / ремонта.

7.1	 Обработка поверхности

Если Вы хотите перекрасить ворота в другой цвет, Вам 
надо нанести на них новое лакокрасочное покрытие 
или дополнительное защитное покрытие.

7.1.1	 Ворота с грунтовочным покрытием
•• Произведите легкую шлифовку поверхности 

с помощью тонкой наждачной бумаги (размер 
зерна мин. 180).

•• Очистите водой, высушите и обезжирьте 
поверхность

•• Произведите дальнейшую обработку поверхности 
с помощью обычного, предлагаемого в магазинах 
лака для наружного применения

•• Обратите внимание на технологические инструкции 
производителя лака

Ворота не следует окрашивать в темные тона.

7.1.2	 Ворота с деревянной филенкой 
(северная ель и пихта Hemlock)

Обратите внимание на указания по обработке ворот из 
дерева.

7.1.3	 Ворота с декоративной поверхностью
•• Произведите легкую шлифовку поверхности 

с помощью тонкой наждачной бумаги (размер 
зерна мин. 220).

•• Очистите водой, высушите и обезжирьте 
поверхность

•• Произведите дальнейшую обработку поверхности с 
помощью подходящего акрилового лака для 
наружного применения

•• Обратите внимание на технологические инструкции 
производителя лака

Ворота не следует окрашивать в темные тона.

8	 Демонтаж
Демонтаж ворот производится в последовательности, 
обратной их монтажу.

9	 Декларация характеристик 
качества

Декларация характеристик качества см. раздел 14: 
Заводская табличка

22 3 052 531  RE / 02.2020

РУССКИЙ









7	 Verhelpen van storingen en 
schade

  WAARSCHUWING
Gevaar voor letsels door ongecontroleerde 
deurbeweging
Bij storingen kunnen ongecontroleerde deurbewegingen 
personen verwonden of voorwerpen klemmen.

ff Neem bij het falen van de deur (stroef lopen of 
andere storingen) onmiddellijk contact op met een 
vakman voor de controle of de herstelling.

7.1	 Oppervlaktebehandeling

Wanneer u de garagedeur wilt overschilderen om deze een 
andere kleur te geven, dan is een renovatieverf of een extra 
beschermende laag noodzakelijk.

7.1.1	 Garagedeuren met grondverflaag
•• Oppervlak licht opschuren met fijn schuurpapier 

(min. korrel 180).
•• Met water schoonmaken, drogen, ontvetten
•• Verder behandelen met een in de handel verkrijgbare 

lak voor buiten
•• Neem de verwerkingsinstructies van de fabrikant van 

de lak in acht

Donkere kleuren moeten bij garagedeuren worden 
vermeden.

7.1.2	 Garagedeuren met houtvulling 
(Noors grenen en Hemlock)

Neem de bewerkingsinstructies voor houten deuren in 
acht.

7.1.3	 Garagedeuren met decoroppervlakken
•• Oppervlak licht opschuren met fijn schuurpapier 

(min. korrel 220).
•• Met water schoonmaken, drogen, ontvetten
•• Verder behandelen met een geschikte lak voor buiten
•• Neem de verwerkingsinstructies van de fabrikant van 

de lak in acht

Donkere kleuren moeten bij garagedeuren worden 
vermeden.

8	 Demontage
De deur dient volgens deze montagehandleiding in 
omgekeerde volgorde te worden gedemonteerd.

9	 Prestatieverklaring
Prestatieverklaring zie punt 14: Typeplaatje
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6.1.6	 Cilindro di chiusura

ATTENZIONE
Danneggiamento del cilindro di chiusura a causa di 
detergenti non idonei
Non pulire o lubrificare i cilindri di chiusura con sostanze 
oleose.

ff Utilizzare solamente i detergenti speciali in commercio.
ff Non utilizzare olio o grafite.

6.1.7	 Guarnizioni
ff Controllare che le guarnizioni siano prive di 

deformazioni e che siano complete, eventualmente 
sostituirle.

7	 Anomalie ed eliminazione dei 
danni

  AVVERTENZA
Rischio di lesioni a causa di movimenti incontrollati 
del portone
In caso di malfunzionamento i movimenti incontrollati del 
portone possono portare allo schiacciamento di persone 
o oggetti.

ff In caso di guasto del portone (difficoltà di 
funzionamento o altri disturbi) incaricare 
immediatamente uno specialista del controllo e della 
riparazione.

7.1	 Finitura

Se desiderate riverniciare il portone con un altro colore, 
è necessaria una vernice di manutenzione o un‘ulteriore 
mano di vernice protettiva.

7.1.1	 Portoni con mano di fondo
•• Levigare leggermente la superficie con carta vetrata 

fine (min. grana 180).
•• Pulire con acqua, asciugare, sgrassare
•• Trattare successivamente con vernice normalmente 

reperibile in commercio per uso esterno
•• Osservare le istruzioni di posa del produttore di vernici

Evitare vernici di colore scuro per i portoni.

7.1.2	 Portoni con riempimento in legno (abete 
nordico e Hemlock)

Osservare le avvertenze per il trattamento dei portoni di 
legno.

7.1.3	 Portoni con superfici decorative
•• FLevigare leggermente la superficie con carta vetrata 

fine (min. grana 220).
•• Pulire con acqua, asciugare, sgrassare
•• Trattare successivamente con vernici acriliche adatte 

all‘uso esterno
•• Osservare le istruzioni di posa del produttore di vernici

Evitare vernici di colore scuro per i portoni.

8	 Smontaggio
Effettuare lo smontaggio seguendo le presenti istruzioni 
per il montaggio in ordine inverso.

9	 Dichiarazione di prestazione
Dichiarazione di prestazione Vedere il punto 14: 
Targhetta di identificazione
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6.1.6	 Canhão de fecho

ATENÇÃO
Danos no canhão de fecho devido a produtos de 
limpeza inadequados
Os canhões de fecho não poderão ser limpos ou oleados 
com substâncias que contenham óleo.

ff Utilize somente produtos de conservação especiais.
ff Não utilize óleo ou grafite.

6.1.7	 Vedações
ff Verificar as vedações quanto a danificações, defor-

mações e integridade e, se for necessário, substituir.

7	 Avarias e reparação de danos

  AVISO
Perigo de lesão devido à deslocação descontrolada 
da porta
Aquando de avarias, as deslocações descontroladas da 
porta podem lesionar pessoas ou entalar objectos.

ff Aquando de falhas na porta (marcha pesada ou 
outras avarias) peça imediatamente a pessoal 
habilitado para proceder ao ensaio / à reparação.

7.1	 Tratamento da superfície

Se pretender pintar a porta de uma outra cor, é necessário 
uma pintura de restauro ou uma pintura de proteção 
adicional.

7.1.1	 Portas com lacagem de base
•• Lixar levemente a área com uma lixa fina 

(grão mín. 180)
•• Limpar com água, secar e desengordurar
•• Continuar a tratar com vernizes correntes para a 

aplicação exterior
•• Ter em consideração as instruções de tratamento do 

fabricante do verniz

Deverão evitar-se as tintas escuras nas portas.

7.1.2	 Portas com preenchimento em madeira 
(abeto nórdico e Hemlock)

Ter em consideração as instruções de tratamento para 
portas de madeira.

7.1.3	 Portas com superfícies decorativas
–– Lixar levemente a área com uma lixa fina 

(grão mín. 220).
•• Limpar com água, secar e desengordurar
•• Continuar a tratar com vernizes acrílicos adequados 

para a aplicação exterior
•• Ter em consideração as instruções de tratamento do 

fabricante do verniz

Deverão evitar-se as tintas escuras nas portas.

8	 Desmontagem
A porta deverá ser desmontada em sequência contrária, 
de acordo com estas instruções de montagem.

9	 Declaração de desempenho
Declaração de desempenho ver ponto 14: Logótipo
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6.1.3	 Punkty mocowania
ff Sprawdzić trwałość wszystkich punktów mocowania na 

bramie i ścianie budynku, w razie potrzeby dokręcić.

6.1.4	 Rolki bieżne i prowadnice

Przy zamkniętej bramie rolki bieżne powinny się swobodnie 
obracać.

ff W razie konieczności ustawić rolki bieżne. 
Przestrzegać zasad dotyczących montażu napędów, 
gdyż obowiązują inne zalecenia dotyczące regulacji 
rolek bieżnych.

ff Prowadnice ewentualnie oczyścić, nie smarować!

6.1.5	 Zawiasy i obejmy rolek
ff Naoliwić zawiasy i obejmy rolek.

6.1.6	 Wkładka patentowa

UWAGA
Uszkodzenie wkładki patentowej wskutek stosowania 
nieodpowiednich środków konserwacyjnych
Nie należy czyścić ani oliwić wkładek patentowych 
środkami zawierającymi płynny smar.

ff Prosimy stosować wyłącznie specjalne środki 
konserwujące dostępne w sklepach specjalistycznych.

ff Nie stosować smarów płynnych ani grafitu.

6.1.7	 Uszczelki
ff Sprawdzić ewentualne uszkodzenia, odkształcenia 

i kompletność uszczelek, w uzasadnionych 
przypadkach wymienić.

7	 Awarie i usuwanie uszkodzeń

  OSTRZEŻENIE
Niebezpieczeństwo skaleczenia wskutek 
niekontrolowanego uruchomienia bramy
Uszkodzona brama może wskutek niekontrolowanego 
uruchomienia spowodować przytrzaśnięcie ludzi lub 
przedmiotów.

ff W razie nieprawidłowego działania bramy (brak 
płynnej pracy lub inne zakłócenia) należy zlecić 
kontrolę/naprawę bezpośrednio osobie posiadającej 
stosowne kwalifikacje.

7.1	 Wykończenie powierzchni

W razie potrzeby pomalowania bramy lakierem w innym 
kolorze konieczne jest pokrycie bramy warstwą farby 
renowacyjnej lub dodatkową warstwą farby ochronnej.

7.1.1	 Bramy z powłoką gruntująca
•• Powierzchnię bramy delikatnie przeszlifować drobnym 

papierem ściernym (ziarnistość minimum 180).
•• Spłukać wodą, osuszyć i odtłuścić
•• Pomalować dostępnym w handlu lakierem do 

zastosowań zewnętrznych
•• Przestrzegać wskazówek producenta lakieru

W przypadku bram należy unikać ciemnych kolorów.

7.1.2	 Bramy z wypełnieniem drewnianym 
(świerk skandynawski i świerk 
kanadyjski)

Należy stosować się do instrukcji malowania bram 
drewnianych.

7.1.3	 Bramy wykończone okleiną
•• Powierzchnię bramy delikatnie przeszlifować drobnym 

papierem ściernym (ziarnistość minimum 220).
•• Spłukać wodą, osuszyć i odtłuścić
•• Pomalować odpowiednim lakierem akrylowym do 

zastosowań zewnętrznych
•• Przestrzegać wskazówek producenta lakieru

W przypadku bram należy unikać ciemnych kolorów.

8	 Demontaż
Bramę należy zdemontować w odwrotnej kolejności, 
posługując się w tym celu instrukcją montażu.

9	 Deklaracja właściwości 
użytkowych

Deklaracja właściwości użytkowych patrz punkt 14: 
Tabliczka znamionowa
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6.1.6	 Hengerzár-betét

VIGYÁZAT
A hengerzárbetét károsodása alkalmatlan tisztítószer 
miatt
A hengerzárbetétet nem szabad olajtartalmú szerrel 
tisztítani vagy olajozni.

ff Ehhez csak szakkereskedésekben kapható speciális 
tisztítószert használjon.

ff Soha ne használjon olajat vagy grafitot.

6.1.7	 Tömítések
ff Tömítéseket károsodás, eldeformálódás és teljesség 

tekintetében átvizsgálni, adott esetben kicserélni.

7	 Zavar- és kárelhárítás

  FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Sérülésveszély ellenőrizetlen kapumozgás miatt
Zavar esetén az ellenőrizetlen kapumozgás személyek 
sérülését vagy tárgyak beszorulását okozhatja.

ff A kapu meghibásodása esetén (nehézjárás vagy más 
zavar) a javítással / karbantartással közvetlenül egy 
szakembert kell megbízni.

7.1	 Felületkezelés

Ha szeretné a kaput más színűre átfesteni, akkor egy 
felújító festés vagy egy kiegészítő védőfestés szükséges.

7.1.1	 Kapuk alapozóbevonattal
•• Enyhén csiszolja meg a felületet egy finom 

csiszolópapírral (min. 180-as szemcseméretű).
•• Tisztítsa le vízzel, majd szárítsa és zsírtalanítsa
•• Kezelje le a felületet kültérre való, kereskedelemben 

kapható festékkel
•• Ehhez vegye figyelembe a gyártó felhasználási 

utasítását

A kapuknál kerülendő a sötét festék használata.

7.1.2	 Faburkolatos kapuk (északi lucfenyő és 
Hemlock)

A fakapuk felületkezelési utasításait be kell tartani.

7.1.3	 Kapuk dekorfóliás felülettel
•• Enyhén csiszolja meg a felületet egy finom 

csiszolópapírral (min. 220-as szemcseméretű).
•• Tisztítsa le vízzel, majd szárítsa és zsírtalanítsa
•• Kezelje le a felületet kültérre való, akril lakkokhoz 

alkalmas, kereskedelemben kapható festékkel
•• Ehhez vegye figyelembe a gyártó felhasználási 

utasítását

A kapuknál kerülendő a sötét festék használata.

8	 Kiszerelés
A kaput e szerelési útmutatás szerint, értelemszerűen 
fordított sorrend betartásával, lehet kiszerelni, lebontani.

9	 Teljesítménynyilatkozat
Teljesítménynyilatkozat lásd a köv. pontot 14: Típustábla
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6.1.6	 Válcová vložka zámku

POZOR
Poškození válcových vložek zámků nevhodným 
čisticím prostředkem
Válcové vložky zámků se nesmí čistit prostředkem 
obsahujícím olej ani mazat olejem.

ff Používejte pouze speciální prostředky z odborných 
obchodů.

ff Nepoužívejte olej ani grafit.

6.1.7	 Těsnění
ff Přezkoušejte, zda těsnění není poškozené, 

zdeformované a zda je úplné a eventuálně jej vyměňte.

7	 Poruchy a odstraňování závad

  VÝSTRAHA
Nebezpečí zranění v důsledku nekontrolovaného 
pohybu vrat
Při poruchách může v důsledku nekontrolovaných 
pohybů vrat dojít ke zranění osob nebo sevření předmětů.

ff Při selhání vrat (těžký chod nebo jiné poruchy) ihned 
pověřte odborníka kontrolou / opravou.

7.1	 Ošetření povrchu

Chcete-li vrata přelakovat jinou barvou, je nutný renovační 
nátěr nebo dodatečný ochranný nátěr.

7.1.1	 Vrata se základním nátěrem
•• povrch lehce přebruste jemným brusným papírem 

(min. zrnitost 180).
•• očistěte vodou, osušte, odmastěte
•• ošetřete běžným lakem pro venkovní použití
•• dodržujte pokyny pro zpracování od výrobce laku

U vrat se vyvarujte tmavých nátěrů.

7.1.2	 Vrata s dřevěnou výplní (severský smrk 
a tsuga kanadská)

Dodržujte pokyny pro zpracování dřevěných vrat.

7.1.3	 Vrata s dekorativními povrchy
•• povrch lehce přebruste jemným brusným papírem 

(min. zrnitost 220).
•• očistěte vodou, osušte, odmastěte
•• ošetřete vhodným akrylovým lakem pro venkovní 

použití
•• dodržujte pokyny pro zpracování od výrobce laku

U vrat se vyvarujte tmavých nátěrů.

8	 Demontáž
Vrata demontujte dle tohoto montážního návodu 
analogicky v opačném pořadí.

9	 Prohlášení o vlastnostech
Prohlášení o vlastnostech viz bod 14: Typový štítek
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7	 Motnje in odprava napak

  OPOZORILO
Nevarnost telesnih poškodb zaradi nenadnega 
premikanja vrat
V primeru motenj lahko pride zaradi nenadnega 
premikanja vrat do poškodb oseb ali ukleščenja 
predmetov.

ff V primeru motenj v delovanju vrat (se težko 
premikajo ali v primeru drugih motenj), poskrbite, 
da jih nemudoma preizkusi / popravi strokovno 
usposobljena oseba.

7.1	 Obdelava površin

Ali rabijo vaša vrata novo barvo, obnovitev trenutne barve 
ali dodatni zaščitni premaz.

7.1.1	 Vrata z osnovnim premazom
•• Površino vrat na rahlo obrusite s finim brusnim 

papirjem (minimalne zrnatosti 180).
•• Vrata očistite z vodo, obrišite s suho krpo ter 

odstranite morebitne ostanke masti.
•• Nato jih obdelajte z običajnimi laki za zunanje površine.
•• Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca laka.

Odsvetujemo uporabo temnih premazov.

7.1.2	 Vrata z lesnim polnilom (skandinavska 
smreka in kanadski iglavec)

Upoštevajte navodila za obdelavo lesenih vrat.

7.1.3	 Vrata s površinami z imitacijo
•• Površino vrat na rahlo obrusite s finim brusnim 

papirjem (minimalne zrnatosti 220).
•• Vrata očistite z vodo, obrišite s suho krpo ter 

odstranite morebitne ostanke masti.
•• Nato jih obdelajte z običajnimi laki za zunanje površine.
•• Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca laka.

Odsvetujemo uporabo temnih premazov.

8	 Demontaža
Vrata demontirajte v skladu s priloženimi montažnimi 
navodili v obratnem vrstnem redu.

9	 Izjava o zmogljivosti
Izjava o zmogljivosti glej točko 14: Tipska tablica
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6.1.6	 Låsesylinder

NB!
Skade på låsesylindrene som følge av uegnede 
vaskemidler
Låsesylindrene må ikke oljes eller rengjøres med 
oljeholdige midler.

ff Bruk bare spesielle pleiemidler fra forhandleren.
ff Ikke bruk olje eller grafitt.

6.1.7	 Pakninger
ff Kontroller at pakningene er hele og ikke har skader 

eller er deformert. Skift ut ved behov.

7	 Feil og utbedring av skader

  ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader som følge av ukontrollert 
portbevegelse
Ved feil kan ukontrollerte portbevegelser klemme inn 
gjenstander eller personer.

ff Ved svikt av porten (går tungt eller andre feil) må en 
sakkynig umiddelbart bli kontaktet for sjekk / reparasjon.

7.1	 Overflatebehandling

Hvis du lakkerer porten med en annen farge, er det 
nødvendig med et renoveringslag eller et ekstra 
beskyttende lag.

7.1.1	 Porter med grunningssjikt
•• Slip flaten lett med fint sandpapir 

(min. 180 kornstørrelse)
•• Rengjør med vann, tørk og avfett
•• Behandle videre med kommersiell lakk for bruk 

utendørs
•• Følg alltid lakkprodusentens instruksjoner

Unngå mørke farger på porter.

7.1.2	 Porter med trefylling (nordisk gran og 
Hemlock)

Følg instruksjonene for treporter.

7.1.3	 Porter med dekorative overflater
•• Slip flaten lett med fint sandpapir 

(min. 220 kornstørrelse).
•• Rengjør med vann, tørk og avfett
•• Behandle videre med egnet akryllakk for bruk utendørs
•• Følg alltid lakkprodusentens instruksjoner

Unngå mørke farger på porter.

8	 Demontering
Porten demonteres i henhold til denne 
monteringsanvisningen, men i motsatt rekkefølge.

9	 Ytelseserklæring
Ytelseserklæring se punkt 14: Typeskilt
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7	 Störningar och åtgärder vid skada

  VARNING
Risk för personskador på grund av okontrollerad 
portrörelse
Vid störningar kan personer skadas eller föremål 
klämmas av okontrollerade portrörelser.

ff Vid felfunktion (porten går trögt eller uppvisar andra 
störningar) ska man omedelbart låta en sakkunnig 
kontrollera / reparera porten.

7.1	 Ytbehandling

Om du vill lacka om porten i en annan färg krävs 
renoveringsfärg eller ytterligare skyddsfärg.

7.1.1	 Port med grundskikt
•• Slipa ytan lätt med fint slippapper 

(kornstorlek minst 180)
•• Rengör med vatten, torka av, avfetta
•• Behandla därefter med vanligt lack för utomhusburk
•• Observera bearbetningsinstruktionerna från 

lacktillverkaren

Mörka ytbehandling bör undvikas för portar.

7.1.2	 Portar med träfyllning (nordisk gran och 
hemlock)

Observera bearbetningsinstruktioner för träportar.

7.1.3	 Portar med dekorytor
•• Slipa ytan lätt med fint slippapper 

(kornstorlek minst 220)
•• Rengör med vatten, torka av, avfetta
•• Behandla därefter med lämpligt akryllack för 

utomhusburk
•• Observera bearbetningsinstruktionerna från 

lacktillverkaren

Mörka ytbehandling bör undvikas för portar.

8	 Demontering
Porten demonteras i enlighet med instruktionerna i denna 
anvisning (omvänd ordning).

9	 Prestandadeklaration
Prestandadeklaration se punkt 14: Typskylt
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7	 Häiriöt ja vaurioiden korjaaminen

  VAROITUS
Tahattoman oven liikkeen aiheuttama 
loukkaantumisvaara
Häiriöiden ilmetessä oven puristuksiin voi joutua 
henkilöitä tai esineitä tahattomista oven liikkeistä johtuen.

ff Rikkinäinen ovi (jäykkä tai muuten epäkuntoinen) on 
välittömästi annettava asiantuntijan 
testattavaksi / korjattavaksi.

7.1	 Pintakäsittely

Mikäli oven pinnan päälle halutaan maalata toisella värillä, 
oveen tarvitaan kunnostusmaalaus tai lisäsuojamaalaus.

7.1.1	 Pinnoitetut ovet
•• hio pintaa kevyesti hienolla hiomapaperilla 

(rakeisuus väh. 180)
•• puhdista vedellä, kuivaa, poista rasva
•• jatka käsittelyä myynnissä olevilla, ulkokäyttöön 

tarkoitetuilla maaleilla
•• noudata maalin valmistajan käsittelyohjeita

Ovissa tulee välttää tummia värejä.

7.1.2	 Ovet, joissa on puutäyte (pohjoismainen 
mänty ja hemlock)

Noudata puuovien käsittelyohjeita.

7.1.3	 Ovet, joissa on koristepintoja
•• hio pintaa kevyesti hienolla hiomapaperilla 

(rakeisuus väh. 220)
•• puhdista vedellä, kuivaa, poista rasva
•• jatka käsittelyä soveltuvilla, ulkokäyttöön tarkoitetuilla 

akryylimaaleilla
•• noudata maalin valmistajan käsittelyohjeita

Ovissa tulee välttää tummia värejä.

8	 Purkaminen
Ovi puretaan tämän asennusohjeen mukaisesti, mutta 
päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä.

9	 Suoritustasoilmoitus
Suoritustasoilmoitus ks kohta 14: Tyyppikilpi
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7	 Fejl og fejlafhjælpning

  ADVARSEL
Fare for tilskadekomst pga. ukontrollerede 
portbevægelser
I tilfælde af problemer kan ukontrollerede portbevægelser 
klemme personer eller genstande fast.

ff Hvis porten svigter (kører trægt eller har andre fejl), 
skal du omgående bede en sagkyndig om at udføre 
en kontrol / reparation.

7.1	 Overfladebehandling

Hvis du vil overlakere porten med en anden farve, er 
renoveringsmaling eller et ekstra beskyttelseslag 
nødvendigt.

7.1.1	 Porte med lakering
•• Slib fladen let med fint slibepapir 

(mindst kornstørrelse 180)
•• Rengør med vand, tør, affedt
•• Fortsæt behandlingen med almindelig lak til udendørs 

brug
•• Overhold lakproducentens forarbejdningsanvisninger

Undgå mørke farver til porte.

7.1.2	 Port med træfylding (nordisk gran og 
Hemlock)

Overhold bearbejdningsanvisningerne for træporte.

7.1.3	 Porte med dekorerede overflader
•• Slib overfladen let med fint slibepapir (mindst 

kornstørrelse 220).
•• Rengør med vand, tør, affedt
•• Fortsæt behandlingen med egnet acryl-lak til udendørs 

brug
•• Overhold lakproducentens forarbejdningsanvisninger

Undgå mørke farver til porte.

8	 Demontering
Porten skal afmonteres i omvendt rækkefølge ifølge denne 
montagevejledning.

9	 Ydeevnedeklaration
Ydeevnedeklaration se pkt. 14: Typeskilt
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7	 Poruchy a odstránenie porúch

  VÝSTRAHA
Nebezpečenstvo zranení v dôsledku 
nekontrolovaného pohybu brány
Pri poruchách môžu nekontrolované pohyby brány 
spôsobiť privretie osôb alebo predmetov.

ff Pri zlyhaní brány (ťažký chod alebo iné poruchy) 
poverte preskúšaním / opravou priamo odborníka.

7.1	 Úprava povrchu

Ak by ste chceli bránu prelakovať inou farbou, je potrebný 
renovačný náter a dodatočný ochranný náter.

7.1.1	 Brány so základnou povrchovou 
úpravou

•• plochu ľahko prebrúste jemným brúsnym papierom 
(zrnitosť min. 180)

•• plochu vyčistite vodou, vysušte a odmastite
•• ďalšie spracovanie bežnými lakmi pre vonkajšie 

použitie
•• dodržiavajte upozornenia k spracovaniu od výrobcu 

laku

Vyvarujte sa tmavých náterov pri bránach.

7.1.2	 Brány s drevenou výplňou (Severský 
smrek, kanadská tsuga)

Dodržiavajte pokyny spracovaniu pre drevené brány.

7.1.3	 Brány s povrchovými úpravami 
s dekorom

•• plochu ľahko prebrúste jemným brúsnym papierom 
(zrnitosť min. 220)

•• plochu vyčistite vodou, vysušte a odmastite
•• ďalšie spracovanie vhodnými akrylovými lakmi pre 

vonkajšie použitie
•• dodržiavajte upozornenia k spracovaniu od výrobcu 

laku

Vyvarujte sa tmavých náterov pri bránach.

8	 Demontáž
Demontáž brány sa vykoná podľa tohto montážneho 
návodu, v obrátenom poradí.

9	 Vyhlásenie o parametroch
Vyhlásenie o parametroch pozri bod 14: Výrobný štítok
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7	 Arızaların ve hasarların 
giderilmesi

  UYARI
Kontrolsüz kapı hareketi sonucu yaralanma tehlikesi
Arızalarda kontrolsüz kapı hareketler kişileri yaralayabilir 
veya cisimleri sıkıştırabilir.

ff Kapının çalışmaması durumunda (zorlanma veya 
diğer arızalarda) kontrol / onarım için en kısa zamanda 
konuya vakıf bir uzman görevlendiriniz.

7.1	 Yüzey işleme

Garaj kapısını başka bir renge boyamak istiyorsanız, bir 
tadilat boyası veya bir koruyucu boya gerekmektedir.

7.1.1	 Astar boyalı garaj kapıları
•• Alanı ince bir zımpara kağıdı ile zımparalayın 

(en az 180‘lik tanecik).
•• Su ile temizleyin, kurulayın, yağları temizleyin
•• Dış ortam için uygun piyasadan edinebilir boya ile 

işlemeye devam edin
•• Boya üreticisinin uygulama bilgilerini dikkate alınız

Garaj kapılarında koyu boyalardan kaçınılmalıdır.

7.1.2	 Ahşap dolgulu garaj kapıları 
(Kuzey çamı ve Hemlock)

Ahşap garaj kapıları için uygulama bilgilerini dikkate alın.

7.1.3	 Dekor yüzeyli garaj kapıları
•• Alanı ince bir zımpara kağıdı ile zımparalayın 

(en az 220‘lik tanecik).
•• Su ile temizleyin, kurulayın, yağları temizleyin
•• Dış ortam için uygun akril boya ile işlemeye devam 

edin
•• Boya üreticisinin uygulama bilgilerini dikkate alınız

Garaj kapılarında koyu boyalardan kaçınılmalıdır.

8	 Demontaj
Kapı, bu montaj kılavuzu uyarınca ter verilen sıra ile 
sökülebilir.

9	 Performans Beyanı
Performans Beyanı bkz. nokta 14: Bilgi levhası
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7	 Sutrikimai ir pažeidimų šalinimas

  ĮSPĖJIMAS!
Pavojus susižeisti judant vartams!
Atsiradus sutrikimams, dėl nekontroliuojamų vartų judesių 
gali būti prispausti žmonės arba daiktai.

ff Sugedus vartams (jei eiga sunki arba yra kitų 
sutrikimų), vartų tikrinimą / remontą patikėkite 
kvalifikuotam asmeniui.

7.1	 Paviršių apdorojimas

Jei norite vartus perdažyti kita spalva, juos reikia dažyti 
renovuojamaisiais dažais arba papildomu apsauginiu dažų 
sluoksniu.

7.1.1	 Vartai su pagrindo danga
•• Paviršių šiek tiek pašiauškite smulkaus grūdėtumo 

šlifavimo popieriumi (mažiausiai 180 grūdėtumo).
•• Nuvalykite vandeniu, paskui nusausinkite.
•• Vėliau nudažykite įprastais išorei skirtais dažais.
•• Atkreipkite dėmesį į dažų gamintojo pateiktus 

naudojimo nurodymus.

Reikėtų vengti vartus dažyti tamsiais dažais.

7.1.2	 Vartai su medžio užpildu 
(šiaurinė eglė ir cūga)

Atkreipkite dėmesį į medinių vartų paviršių apdorojimo 
nurodymus

7.1.3	 Vartai su dekoro paviršiais
•• Paviršių šiek tiek pašiauškite smulkaus grūdėtumo 

šlifavimo popieriumi (mažiausiai 220 grūdėtumo).
•• Nuvalykite vandeniu, paskui nusausinkite.
•• Vėliau nudažykite tinkamais akriliniais išorei skirtais 

dažais.
•• Atkreipkite dėmesį į dažų gamintojo pateiktus 

naudojimo nurodymus.

Reikėtų vengti vartus dažyti tamsiais dažais.

8	 Išmontavimas
Vartai išmontuojami laikantis šios montažo instrukcijos, 
priešinga nei nurodyta seka.

9	 Eksploatacinių savybių 
deklaracija

Eksploatacinių savybių deklaracija žr. punktą 14: 
Specifikacijų lentelė
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7	 Häired ja rikete kõrvaldamine

  HOIATUS
Ukse kontrollimatust liikumisest lähtuv vigastuste oht
Rikete korral võivad kontrollimatud ukse liikumised isikuid 
või esemeid vahele muljuda.

ff Probleemide korral ukse töös (uks liigub raskelt või 
mõni muu häire) tuleb ukse kontrollimiseks / 
parandamiseks kutsuda viivitamatult vastava ala 
spetsialist.

7.1	 Pinnatöötlus

Kui soovite ukse teist värvi üle värvida, on vajalik kas 
revoneerimisvärv või täiendav kaitsevärv.

7.1.1	 Krunditud uksed
•• karestage pinda kergelt peene lihvpaberiga (min 

fraktsioon 180).
•• puhastage veega, kuivatage, rasvatustage
•• töödelge edasi kaubanduses müügilolevate 

välitöödeks mõeldud värvidega
•• järgige värvitootja töötlemisjuhiseid

Vältige uste värvimist tumedates toonides.

7.1.2	 Puitvoodriga uksed (kuusk ja tsuuga)

Järgige puituste töötlemise juhiseid.

7.1.3	 Dekoorpealispindadega uksed
•• karestage pinda kergelt peene lihvpaberiga (min 

fraktsioon 220).
•• puhastage veega, kuivatage, rasvatustage
•• töödelge edasi sobivate välitöödeks mõeldud 

akrüülvärvidega
•• järgige värvitootja töötlemisjuhiseid

Vältige uste värvimist tumedates toonides.

8	 Demonteerimine
Uks demonteerida vastavalt käesolevale 
paigaldusjuhendile, demonteerimistöid teostada 
vastupidises järjekorras.

9	 Toimivusdeklaratsioon
Toimivusdeklaratsioon vaata punkt 14: Andmeplaat
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6.1.6	 Slēdzējcilindri

UZMANĪBU!
Nepiemērotu tīrīšanas līdzekļu izraisīti bojājumi 
slēdzējcilindros!
Slēdzējcilindrus nedrīkst tīrīt vai eļļot ar eļļu saturošiem 
līdzekļiem.

ff Izmantojiet tikai speciālus kopšanas līdzekļus, kas ir 
pieejami specializētajās tirdzniecības vietās.

ff Neizmantojiet eļļu vai grafītu.

6.1.7	 Blīvējumi
ff Pārbaudīt, vai tie nav bojāti, izliekti un vai tie pilnībā 

pilda savu funkciju. Pēc nepieciešamības nomainīt.

7	 Traucējumi un bojājumu 
novēršana

  BRĪDINĀJUMS
Savainojumu gūšanas risks nekontrolētu vārtu 
kustību dēļ!
Darbības traucējumu gadījumā nekontrolētas vārtu 
kustības var iespiest cilvēkus vai priekšmetus.

ff Vārtu darbības traucējumu gadījumā (smagnēja 
kustība aizvēršanās / atvēršanās laikā vai citi 
traucējumi) nekavējoties uzticiet vārtu pārbaudi / 
labošanu speciālistam.

7.1	 Virsmu apstrāde

Ja vēlaties vārtus pārlakot citā tonī, tad ir nepieciešama 
remonta krāsojums vai papildu aizsargkrāsojums.

7.1.1	 Vārti ar pamata pārklājumu
•• Virsmu viegli noslīpējiet ar smalkas graudainības 

slīppapīru (graudainības indekss vismaz 180).
•• notīriet ar ūdeni, nosusiniet, attaukojiet
•• turpiniet apstrādi ar tirdzniecībā pieejamām lakām, kas 

paredzētas izmantošanai ārpus telpām
•• Ievērojiet lakas ražotāja sniegtos apstrādes 

norādījumus

Izvairīties no tumšu krāsu izvēles vārtiem.

7.1.2	 Vārti ar koka pildījumu (ziemeļu priede 
un hemlokegle)

Ievērojiet apstrādes norādījumus koka vārtiem.

7.1.3	 Vārti ar dekoratīvām virsmām
•• Virsmu viegli noslīpējiet ar smalkas graudainības 

slīppapīru (graudainības indekss vismaz 220).
•• notīriet ar ūdeni, nosusiniet, attaukojiet
•• turpiniet apstrādi ar piemērotām akrila lakām, kas 

paredzētas izmantošanai ārpus telpām
•• Ievērojiet lakas ražotāja sniegtos apstrādes 

norādījumus

Izvairīties no tumšu krāsu izvēles vārtiem.

8	 Demontāža
Demontēt vārtus, sekojot montāžas norādījumiem 
apgrieztā secībā.

9	 Veiktspējas deklarācija
Veiktspējas deklarācija skat. punktu 14: 
Tehnisko datu plāksnīte
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7	 Smetnje i uklanjanje štete

  UPOZORENJE
Opasnost od ozljeda kod nekontroliranog kretanja 
vrata
U slučaju smetnji nekontrolirano kretanje vrata može 
pritisnuti ljude ili predmete.

ff Kod pojave kvara na vratima (u slučaju teške 
pokretljivosti ili drugih smetnji) odmah zadužite 
stručnjaka za provjeru / popravak.

7.1	 Obrada površine

Ako vrata želite prelakirati u drugu boju, potreban je 
premaz radi renovacije ili dodatni zaštitni premaz.

7.1.1	 Vrata s temeljnim premazom
•• Površinu lagano pobrusite finim brusnim papirom 

(zrnatost najmanje 180).
•• očistite je vodom, osušite i odmastite
•• nakon toga nanesite uobičajene lakove za vanjsku 

primjenu
•• Pridržavajte se uputa za upotrebu proizvođača laka

Tamne premaze treba izbjegavati kod velikih vrata.

7.1.2	 Vrata s drvenom ispunom 
(smreka i američka jela)

Pridržavajte se uputa za obradu drvenih vrata.

7.1.3	 Vrata s dekorom
•• Površinu lagano pobrusite finim brusnim papirom 

(zrnatost najmanje 220).
•• očistite je vodom, osušite i odmastite
•• nakon toga nanesite prikladne akrilne lakove za 

vanjsku primjenu
•• Pridržavajte se uputa za upotrebu proizvođača laka

Tamne premaze treba izbjegavati kod velikih vrata.

8	 Demontaža
Sukladno ovoj uputi, vrata se isto tako obrnutim 
redoslijedom demontiraju.

9	 Izjava o učinkovitosti
Izjava o učinkovitosti vidi točku 14: Tipska pločica
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7	 Smetnje i otklanjanje šteta

  UPOZORENJE
Opasnost od povreda usled nekontrolisanog pokreta 
vrata
Pri smetnjama, nekontrolisani pokreti vrata mogu 
povrediti osobe ili pritisnuti predmeti.

ff Prilikom otkazivanja vrata (težak hod ili ostale 
smetnje) potrebno je odmah angažovati stručno lice 
za proveru / popravku.

7.1	 Obrada površine

Ukoliko želite da ofarbate Garažna vrata u drugu boju, 
neophodan je premaz za renoviranje ili dodatan zaštitni 
premaz.

7.1.1	 Garažna vrata sa osnovnim premazom
•• Lagano ostružite površinu finom šmirglom 

(min. finoća 180)
•• Operite vodom, osušite, odmastite
•• Dalje obradite komercijalnim lakovima za spoljašnju 

primenu
•• Pridržavajte se uputstava za obradu od strane 

proizvođača laka

Izbegavajte tamne premaze kod garažnih vrata sa 
izolacijom.

7.1.2	 Garažna vrata sa drvenom ispunom 
(nordijska jela i kukuta)

Pridržavajte se uputstava za obradu drvenih vrata.

7.1.3	 Garažna vrata sa dekoriranom 
površinom

•• Lagano ostružite površinu finom šmirglom 
(min. finoća 220).

•• Operite vodom, osušite, odmastite
•• Dalje obradite odgovarajućim akrilnim lakovima za 

spoljašnju primenu
•• Pridržavajte se uputstava za obradu od strane 

proizvođača laka

Izbegavajte tamne premaze kod garažnih vrata sa 
izolacijom.

8	 Demontaža
Vrata se demontiraju obrnutim redosledom prema ovom 
uputstvu za montažu.

9	 Izjava o svojstvima
Izjava o svojstvima pogledati tačku 14: 
Tablica sa oznakom tipa
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6.1.3	 Σημεία στερέωσης
ff Όλα τα σημεία στερέωσης στην πόρτα και στο δομικό 

στοιχείο να ελεγχθούν για σταθερή εφαρμογή κι αν 
χρειάζεται να σφιχτούν.

6.1.4	 Ράουλα και οδηγοί

Τα ράουλα και οι οδηγοί πρέπει να μπορούν να 
περιστρέφονται εύκολα με κλειστή την πόρτα.

ff Αν χρειάζεται ρυθμίστε τα ράουλα. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες 
τοποθέτησης του μηχανισμού κίνησης, διότι σε αυτές 
υποδεικνύονται οι ιδιαιτερότητες όσον αφορά τη 
ρύθμιση για τα ράουλα.

ff Αν χρειάζεται καθαρίστε τους οδηγούς, μην τους 
γρασάρετε!

6.1.5	 Μεντεσέδες και εξαρτήματα στερέωσης 
ράουλων

ff Λιπαίνετε τους μεντεσέδες και τα εξαρτήματα 
στερέωσης των ράουλων.

6.1.6	 Κύλινδρος κλειδαριάς

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Καταστροφή του κυλίνδρου κλειδαριάς εξαιτίας 
ακατάλληλων μέσων καθαρισμού
Δεν επιτρέπεται ο καθαρισμός του κυλίνδρου κλειδαριάς 
με μέσα που περιέχουν λάδι ή η λίπανσή του.

ff Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο ειδικά μέσα περιποίησης, 
κατάλληλα για τη συγκεκριμένη χρήση.

ff Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λάδι ή γραφίτη.

6.1.7	 Στεγανοποιήσεις
ff Όλα τα σημεία στερέωσης ελέγξτε για φθορές, 

παραμορφώσεις και πληρότητα κι αν χρειάζεται 
αντικαταστήστε.

7	 Βλάβες και αποκατάσταση 
προβλημάτων

  ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού εξαιτίας ανεξέλεγκτης 
κίνησης της πόρτας
Σε περίπτωση βλαβών μπορεί να υπάρξουν τραυματισμοί 
ατόμων ή υλικές ζημιές εξαιτίας ανεξέλεγκτης κίνησης 
της πόρτας.

ff Σε περίπτωση που η πόρτα δεν λειτουργεί καλά 
(δυσκολία στην κίνηση ή άλλες βλάβες) θα πρέπει να 
καλέσετε αμέσως ειδικό για να την 
ελέγξει / επισκευάσει.

7.1	 Κατεργασία επιφάνειας

Θέλετε να βάψετε την πόρτα άλλο χρώμα, εφόσον 
απαιτείται βαφή ανακαίνισης ή πρόσθετο χέρι προστασίας.

7.1.1	 Πόρτες με αστάρωμα
•• Λειάνετε ελαφρώς τις επιφάνειες της πόρτας με ένα 

λεπτό γυαλόχαρτο (τουλ. 180).
•• Καθαρίστε με νερό, στεγνώστε, αφαιρέστε τυχόν 

γράσα
•• Περάστε με χρώμα του εμπορίου για εξωτερικούς 

χώρους
•• Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή του 

βερνικιού!

Οι σκούρες αποχρώσεις θα πρέπει να αποφεύγονται σε 
πόρτες.

7.1.2	 Πόρτες με ξύλινη επένδυση (ξύλινη 
επένδυση και έλατο Hemlock Αμερικής)

Τηρείτε τις υποδείξεις κατεργασίας για ξύλινες πόρτες.

7.1.3	 Πόρτες με διακοσμητικές επιφάνειες
•• Λειάνετε ελαφρώς τις επιφάνειες της πόρτας με ένα 

λεπτό γυαλόχαρτο (τουλ. 220).
•• Καθαρίστε με νερό, στεγνώστε, αφαιρέστε τυχόν 

γράσα
•• Περάστε με ακρυλικό χρώμα για εξωτερικούς χώρους
•• Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή του 

βερνικιού!

Οι σκούρες αποχρώσεις θα πρέπει να αποφεύγονται σε 
πόρτες.

8	 Αποσυναρμολόγηση
Η αποσυναρμολόγηση της πόρτας θα πρέπει να γίνει 
σύμφωνα με τις παρούσες οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης, με 
την αντίστροφη σειρά.

9	 Δήλωση ισχύος
Δήλωση ισχύος βλ. σημείο 14: Πινακίδα κατασκευαστή
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6.1.6	 Cilindrii de închidere

ATENȚIE
Deteriorarea cilindrilor de închidere ca urmare a 
utilizării unor substanţe de curăţat neadecvate
Cilindrii de închidere nu au voie să fie curăţaţi sau unşi cu 
substanţe uleioase.

ff Folosiţi numai materiale speciale de curăţare din 
comerţ.

ff Nu folosiţi uleiuri sau grafit.

6.1.7	 Garnituri de etanşare
ff Garniturile se verifică pentru deteriorări,deformări şi 

integritate, în caz contrar se înlocuiesc.

7	 Deteriorări de funcţionare şi 
înlăturarea daunelor

  AVERTISMENT
Pericol de rănire din cauza deschiderii necontrolate 
a uşii
Apariția unor defecţiuni mişcările necontrolate ale uşii 
poate duce la prinderea dedesubt a persoanelor sau 
a obiectelor.

ff În cazul defectării uşii (dacă se deschide cu greutate 
sau apar alte probleme) însărcinaţi imediat o 
persoană specializată cu verificarea / repararea ei.

7.1	 Tratament de suprafaţă

Dacă doriţi revopsirea uşii la o altă culoare, atunci este 
nevoie de un strat de renovare sau de un strat suplimentar 
de protecţie.

7.1.1	 Uşi cu grunduire
•• Şlefuiţi uşor suprafaţa cu o hârtie abrazivă fină 

(cu o granulaţie minimă de 180).
•• Spălaţi cu apă şi uscaţi, degresaţi
•• Acoperiţi cu vopsele obişnuite din comerţ pentru 

exterior
•• Respectaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare ale producătorului 

vopselei

Vopsirile în culori închise sunt de evitat în cazul uşilor.

7.1.2	 Uşi cu umplutură din lemn 
(molid nordic şi brad canadian)

Respectaţi instrucţiunile pentru tratarea uşilor din lemn.

7.1.3	 Uşi cu suprafeţe decorative
•• Şlefuiţi uşor suprafaţa cu o hârtie abrazivă fină 

(cu o granulaţie minimă de 220).
•• Spălaţi cu apă şi uscaţi, degresaţi
•• Acoperiţi cu vopsea acrilică adecvată pentru exterior
•• Respectaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare ale producătorului 

vopselei

Vopsirile în culori închise sunt de evitat în cazul uşilor.

8	 Demontare
Uşa se demontează normal după aceste instrucţiuni în 
ordine inversă.

9	 Declaraţie de performanţă
Declaraţie de performanţă vezi punctul 14: Plăcuţa de tip
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6.1.3	 Точки на фиксиране
ff Проверете всички точки на закрепване по вратата, 

както и между вратата и стената и ако се налага, ги 
затегнете.

6.1.4	 Ходови ролки и релси

При затворена врата направляващите ролки трябва да 
се въртят лесно.

ff При необходимост ги настройте допълнително. 
Обърнете внимание на указанията за монтаж на 
задвижванията, тъй като в тях се посочват 
специфичните настройки на направляващите 
ролки.

ff Ако е необходимо, почистете ходовите релси, не ги 
смазвайте!

6.1.5	 Шарнири и държачи за ролките
ff Смажете шарнирите и държачите за ролките.

6.1.6	 Патрон

ВНИМАНИЕ
Повреждане на патрона вследствие употреба на 
неподходящи средства за почистване
Патроните не трябва да се почистват със средства, 
съдържащи масло, или да се омасляват.

ff Използвайте само специалните средства за 
поддръжка, които се предлагат в 
специализираните магазини.

ff Не използвайте масло или графит.

6.1.7	 Уплътнения
ff Проверете уплътненията за наранявания и 

деформации, ако се налага, ги заменете.

7	 Неизправности и отстраняване 
на повреди

  ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Опасност от наранявания вследствие на 
неконтролирани движения на вратата
При наличие на неизправности може да се стигне до 
неконтролирани движения на вратата, които да 
наранят хора или да притиснат предмети.

ff В случай че вратата откаже (стане трудно 
подвижна или се появят други смущения във 
функцията), инспекцията/ремонтът й трябва да се 
възложи незабавно на вещо лице.

7.1	 Обработка на повърхността

Ако желаете да пребоядисате вратата в друг цвят, ще 
Ви е необходима боя за реновиране или допълнителна 
защитна боя.

7.1.1	 Врати с основно покритие
•• шлифовайте леко повърхността с шкурка 

(зърненост мин. 180)
•• почистете с вода, подсушете, обезмаслете
•• нанесете стандартен лак за приложение на открито
•• спазвайте указанията за работа, дадени от 

производителя на лака

Тъмните цветове трябва да се избягват.

7.1.2	 Врати с пълнеж от дървесина 
(северен смърч и канадска ела)

Спазвайте указания относно обработката на дървени 
врати.

7.1.3	 Врати с декорирани повърхности
•• шлифовайте леко повърхността с шкурка 

(зърненост мин. 220).
•• почистете с вода, подсушете, обезмаслете
•• нанесете подходящ акрилен лак за приложение на 

открито
•• спазвайте указанията за работа, дадени от 

производителя на лака

Тъмните цветове трябва да се избягват.

8	 Демонтаж
Вратата се демонтира чрез изпълнение в обратна 
последователност на стъпките за монтажа, посочени 
в настоящата инструкция.

9	 Декларация за 
експлоатационни показатели

Декларация за експлоатационни показатели 
виж точка 14: Типова табелка
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Ø 10

Ø 5

13

16

T20; T25; T30

10; 13
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1× 

2× 

1× 

1× 

1× 

1×  LZ ≤ 2500
2×  LZ ≤ 3500
3×  LZ ≤ 4000 

1× 

6×
(8×)

1× 

2× 

3× ≤ LZ 2500
6× LZ 2501-3500 
9× LZ 3501-4000  

B
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2× 

2× 

2× 

8×
(10×)

2× 

2× 

2× 

2× 

4-5× 

2× 

2× 

A

F

G

D

F
E
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2.1

LZ + 30

2.2

2.2

2.3

2.3

2.32.22.1

1
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3.1

4.1

4.2

3

4
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A

4.3

4.1

4.2

4.2

4.1

4.3

14
8

14
8 17
5

17
5

1× ≥ LZ 2500 2× ≥ LZ 3500 3× ≥ LZ 4000
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10.4

5b

5a.1

5a.2

5a.3
5a.4

5b.1

5b.1
5b.2
5b.3

5b.1
5b.2
5b.3

5b.2

5b.3

5a.1
5a.2
5a.3

5a.1
5a.2
5a.3

5a.4

10.4
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6.1 6.2

6.3 6.4

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
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7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

7.1

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

7.1

7.2

7.4b7.4a

7.3
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8.4

8.4

8.1
8.2
8.3

8.1
8.2
8.3

8.48.28.1

8.3
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9.5b9.5a

9.1a

9.1b

9.2

9.2

9.2

9.3 9.4

9

9.1
9.3
9.4
9.5

9.1
9.3
9.4
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